
Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley 
band increasing the quality of life for the residents of the District. 

San Gabriel Valley 
Mosquito & Vector Control District 

1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 
Phone: 626-814-9466 |Website: www.sgvmosquito.org 

Email: district@sgvmosquito.org 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
MAY 12, 2023 – 7:00 a.m.  

1. Call to Order

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 

1.2 Determination of a Quorum – Noted Absences 

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if 
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the 
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting 

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny)

3.1 List of Claims: April 2023 

3.2 Budget Status Report: April 2023 

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: April 2023 

3.4 Operations Report: April 2023 

3.5 Surveillance Report: April 2023 

3.6 Communications Report: April 2023 

3.7 Treasurer’s Report: March 2023 / District Working Balance: May 2023 

4. Presentation: None

5. Closed Session: Public Employee Performance Evaluation
(Acting Committee Chair, John Capoccia)

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)
Title of Position: District Manager
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o Board Action Required: Following the closed session discussion by members of this 
item, the appropriate action is to report any required information and to take action on 
any recommendation made in closed session. 
 

6. Review of Preliminary Engineer’s Report Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (EXHIBIT 6A) 
(Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Receive and File) Late Communication Item Pending 
Recommendation by Finance and Audit Committee 

 
7. Consider Draft Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (EXHIBIT 7A) 

 (Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Approve/Deny) Late Communication Item Pending 
Recommendation by Finance and Audit Committee 
 

o Call for Public Comment 
 

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by 
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve the Draft Annual Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and direct staff to prepare a Resolution to Order Collection 
of Special Benefit Property Taxes Inclusive of the FY 2023-2024 Annual Budget. 
 

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board 
may choose not to approve the Draft Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and 
direct staff to prepare a Resolution to Order Collection of Special Benefit Property 
Taxes Inclusive of the FY 2023-2024 Annual Budget. 

 
8. Consider Filing Letter of Support for Assembly Bill 557 (EXHIBITS 8A, 8B) 

(Committee Chair, Sho Tay) (Approve/Deny) 
 

o Call for Public Comment 
 

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by 
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve filing letter of support for 
Assembly Bill 557. 
 

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board 
may choose not to approve filing letter of support for Assembly Bill 557. 

9. District Administration 
 

9.1 District Update 
 

9.2 Remote Meetings 
 

10. Committee Reports 
 
11. Trustee Reports 

 
12. New Business 
 
13. Adjournment 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the 
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and 
the District’s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per 
Government Code 54954.2. 
 
Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control 
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular 
business hours. 
 

 
 

     
                                                 ____________________________________________ 

 Cecilia Contreras, Clerk of the Board   
 San Gabriel Valley MVCD 
    
 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a 
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the 
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2). 
 
If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact 
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1001. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28 
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II) 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | April 2023 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount

ADDRESSERS 04/10/2023 6185 POSTAGE Invoice# 111646 SGVMVC District Spring Mailing QTY:798 Digital print-set up, envelope, fold letter, first class presort postage 994.26  

$    994.26  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 165.33  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 90.49  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 2,269.37  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# D576306 268.32  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 90.49  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 165.33  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 2,269.37  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 04/10/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# D564893 268.32  

$    5,587.02  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 04/10/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 62.49  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 04/10/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 108.31  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 04/10/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 279.16  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 04/10/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Invoice# 2140369A 237.49  

$    687.45  

ATHENS SERVICES 04/10/2023 6040 Refuse Disposal Refuse Disposal Invoice#14214983 Waste collection monthly service 282.01  

$    282.01  

BENLO COMPANY 04/10/2023 6042 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE Invoice# 929799 Part number 100 Propane 33.97  

$    33.97  

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH VECTOR-BORNE DISEASE SECTION 04/12/2023 6330 TRAINING, CEU'S Public Health Certified Technician Examination 2023 468.00  

$    468.00  

CLEAN TECH ENVIRONMENTAL 04/10/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Clarifier waste (non hazardous waste) Invoice# 496035 1,762.50  

$    1,762.50  

DMV RENEWAL 04/10/2023 6075 FEES & ASSESSMENTS Renewal notice for off highway vehicle registration License# BT2E99 HOND 54.00  

DMV RENEWAL 04/10/2023 6075 FEES & ASSESSMENTS Renewal notice for off highway vehicle registration License# BR8K73 Make-YAMA 54.00  

DMV RENEWAL 04/10/2023 6075 FEES & ASSESSMENTS Renewal notice for off highway vehicle registration License# BR8K71 Make-YAMA 54.00  

$    162.00  

ENVIRONMENT CONTROL 04/10/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Monthly Janitorial Services for April Invoice# 14322-411 1,528.00  

$    1,528.00  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 04/10/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL
Invoice# 5150 Check font suspension and steering parts, found oil leaks from steering gear and transmission cooler line. Pitman ARM- 
Remove & Replace -4WD Idler arm-Remove & Replace, two wheel alignment -Adjustment. Tax & HazMat 775.03  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 04/10/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5161 Check rear lights, stop lights, turn signal. Labor to remove and install stop light switch and adjust it. Tax & HazMat 157.19  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 04/10/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5164 Check vehicle missing lug nuts/loose lug. Labor to torque down lug nuts to specs 120lbs both jeeps Tax & HazMat 98.55  

$    1,030.77  

IM LANDSCAPING 04/12/2023 6044 MAINTENANCE, GROUNDS Invoice# 2023-7823 Lawn Mowing Service 175.00  

$    175.00  

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District
Claims List April 13, 2023

April 10-13, 2023

Item 3.1 - 1 of 8
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KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 04/12/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Keenan & Associates Consulting 2023 Virtual Benefit fair Invoice# 287232 93.00  

$    93.00  

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 04/10/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered SGVMVCD General Counsel Invoice# 3593283 715.00  

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 04/10/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered SGVMVCD General Counsel Invoice# 3567665 676.00  

$    1,391.00  

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 04/10/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employee Contributions For DM 124.73  

$    124.73  

Nick Miller 04/10/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
Reimbursement for floor damage at 1414 fremont Ave Approxi 100 linear feet of base and casing. Approx 60sqft of flooring plank. T bar 
thresholds, thinset  and grouts. Plaster compound sandpaper, rosin papers & mis paint supplies Invoice# 961625 300.00  

$    300.00  

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 04/10/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Invoice# 30998222001 Office Depot clip, binder MED, Clip binder, SM, Clip binder,JMB, Clip Paper, Folder, LTR, 1/3 cut 100 box, Folder, 
LTR, 1/3 cut 100 box, Color FF, LTR, 1/3 cut -TEA, Tape correction, OD 12PK 132.13  

$    132.13  

RED WING SHOE STORE 04/10/2023 6334 BOOTS
Invoice# 20230410026095 Boots Purchase  995-1-84272 Steven Gallegos 995-1-84423 Anthony Parker 995-1-85121 Elwin Tran 995-1-
85118 Nathan Alba 995-1-85119 Joseph Herrera 995-1-85122 John Vo 995-1-85120 Tommy Aguilar 1,532.47  

$    1,532.47  

RESCUE ROOTER/ARS 04/10/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Invoice# 12808608 P-CO-M1000 Commercial Needs 585.00  

$    585.00  

SHIRLEY CAMPBELL 04/10/2023 6218 Vacation Vacation hours due to James Campbell 1,939.72  

$    1,939.72  

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 04/10/2023 6340 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC Electricity usage Southern California Edison Account# 700251011287 2,051.57  

$    2,051.57  

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 04/10/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES
HP 414 Yellow Standard Yield Toner Cartridge, (W2022A)  Magenta Standard Yield Toner Cartridge, Cyan Standard Yield Toner 
Cartridge, Black Standard Yield Toner Cartridge 465.99  

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 04/10/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES
HP 206A Magenta Standard Yield Toner Cartridge, Black Standard Yield Toner Cartridge, Yellow Standard Yield Toner Cartridge,  Cyan 
Magenta Standard Yield Toner Cartridge, 317.07  

$    783.06  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Microsoft Office 365 G3 GCC-Per User CAL, 1YR Commit License [ 4/1/2023-4/30/2023] 832.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Dropsuite Business Backup- [4/1/2023-4/30/2023] CSP NCE-SGVMV & VC 250.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Microsoft Power BI Pro for Government Monthly-1YR Commit [4/1/2023-4-/30/2023] 10.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6046 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - IT ProCare Support Cloud Per User-Standar [4/1/2023-4/30/2023] ProCare Cloud Support+SGVM 1,150.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6046 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - IT ProCare Support Cloud Per User-Premium [4/1/2023-4/30/2023] ProCare Cloud Support+SGVM 1,575.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6046 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - IT Monthly IT Service ProCare base [4/1/2023-4/30/2023] ProCare Cloud Support + SGVM Invoice# SVC-A22486 900.00  

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 04/10/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Invoice# SVC-A22467 Microsoft Office 365 G1 GCC-Per User CAL, 1YR Commit License [ 4/1/2023-4/30/2023] 192.00  

$    4,909.00  

TIRE ZONE 04/10/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL
Invoice# 72396 KUMHO 265/70R16 112 road venture at52 BW Tire Pk 2 Tax, Mount & Balance Tire Disposal Computerized wheel 
alignment 458.53  

TIRE ZONE 04/10/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Invoice# 72300 ARROYO 215/55ZR16 97W XL Grand sport as 1 Tire Tax, Mount & Balance Tire Disposal 100.00  

$    558.53  

UNITED PET CARE 04/10/2023 6070 CAFETERIA BENEFIT Pet Insurance Premiums Invoice# 30019386 61.00  

$    61.00  

WEX/CHEVRON 04/10/2023 6262 Fuel for Trucks Fuel for Trucks Invoice# 88400260 3,384.29  

$    3,384.29  

Accounts Payable for April 13, 2023 30,556.48

Item 3.1 - 2 of 8
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Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount

ADDRESSERS 04/27/2023 6185 POSTAGE
Invoice# 111840 SGVMVC District Spring Mailing QTY: 1,767 Second Notice Digital print-set up, envelope, fold letter, first class presort 
postage 1,746.21  

$    1,746.21  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
Slendor magnetic stirrer hot plate mixer 1000ml stirring capacity 5x5 inch max 520 F, EDI [16oz 50 sets] Plastic deli food storage 
containers with airtight lids 90.86  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
Melitta #4 Cone Coffee filters, YSJWAER lab vacuum filtration pump, SP Bel-Art space saver polycarbonate vacuum desiccator with 
white polypropylene bottom 202.52  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Personalized office name plate 2x8 customized wall door sign name plate Adhesive back 9.72  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Quarter Cork Board bulletin board 2x3 framed corkboard 22.44  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES YYkokocat 6-Tire wire shelving unit 2100LB capacity adjustable storage shelves heavy duty storage rack with wheels 75.56  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Simpure centrifuge tubes 15ml, conical tubes sterile 50pcs 19.26  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Zulay 3-Pieces Plastic Funnel set -large, medium and small kitchen funnels for filling bottels 7.50  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
Pinnacle Mercantile 3 Pack Condiment squeeze bottles 8-ounce red cap soft squeeze for icing, Winware Steel Dredges 10-Ounce  with 
handle, Jomola dish drying board sink draining rack for kitchen countertop drain Tray undermount sink side drip 34.24  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Zip Ties 12inch heavy duty zip ties 120 Pounds tensile strength 10.67  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES SuperSliders Self-Stick Furniture Sliders for Carpeted Surfaces (4 pieces) 4.97  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Wood slimline 2241 16/3 Flat plug Inddor Extension Cord 6.43  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Vibit 16 Pack Key Caps Covers Tags Set Plastic key Identifier Coding Rings in 8 Assorted colors 4.59  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Trodat Replacment Ink Pads 6/4750- Pack of 2 12.26  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Mowerparts Group Lubricant /Corrosion inhibitor,11.75oz 10.94  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES ROVSUN 2 Pack Rubber Floor Mat with holes,36x 60 Anti-Fatigue/ Non-slip Drainage Mat 86.38  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
Kaytee forti diet pro health pet mouse, rat, and Hamster food , 5 pounds, Tetra Goldfish Variety Pellets, Chefsofi Mortar and Pestle Set- 
6 inch, red star Active Dry Yeast, New Star Foodservice 28010 6 piece fast food tray 91.76  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6035 COMPUTER HARDWARE Apple MFi Certified 2pk iphone Lightning to 2 Lightning Adapter 9.63  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES SanDisk 128GB Extreme PRO SDXC UHS-I Memory Card 25.17  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Delling Large Serving Platter,16/14/12 Inch serving, Yedio 3 Tire serving Tray set 14 inch Porcelain Tiered serving trays platters 118.55  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Awards4U Retirement Award 54.74  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 04/27/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1/2in black on white Pt-30 35 8000 Pc 47.90  

$    946.09  

AZUSA LIGHT & WATER 04/27/2023 6343 Meter # 45169724 Account # 303-0191.300 Service Period 3/1/2023 - 3/30/2023 48.21  

AZUSA LIGHT & WATER 04/27/2023 6343 Meter # 99172930 Account # 303-0190.300 Service Period 2/2/28/2023 - 4/7/2023 73.33  

$    121.54  

BECKY A. SHEVLIN 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6070 ADMIN FEE Admin fee 42.94  

CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID#100000017146308 1,399.67  

CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 3,367.48  

CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 1,955.43  

CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 2,381.12  

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District
Claims List April 27, 2023

April 27, 2023

Item 3.1 - 3 of 8
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CAL PERS 04/27/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 604.00  

$    9,750.64  

CHARLIE KLINAKIS 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

CLEAN TECH ENVIRONMENTAL 04/27/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Invoice# 496035 Clarifier waste (non hazardous waste) washout 1,762.50  

$    1,762.50  

CONCENTRA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 
CENTERS 04/27/2023 6080 Hiring Expenses Phys- Management, Education & Audiogram Physical Exam Concentra Standard Rapid eCup+/5 Panel USD Invoice# 78822315 136.00  

$    136.00  

COREY CALAYCAY 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

CYNTHIA STERNQUIST 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

EMMANUEL ESTRADA 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 04/27/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 34.31  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 04/27/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 71.32  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 04/27/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 214.98  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 04/27/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 34.31  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 04/27/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums Invoice# 165765147 12.30  

$    367.22  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 04/27/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5151 Check Fork lift for propane leaks & Hydraulic hose came off. Labor to install back Hyulic hoses off pulley, HazMat & Tax 200.00  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Invoice# 5175 FLYWHEEL (AUTO TRANS)- Remove & Replace- F150,V6,RWD, HazMat & Tax 958.90  

$    1,158.90  

FRONTIER 04/27/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Monthly Internet Charges Acc 626-197-1465-020723-5 555.00  

$    555.00  

Go To Communications, Inc 04/27/2023 6320 TELEPHONE OFFICE Invoice# IN7101873160 Office Phones Go To Connect Standard-Monthly Service Charge 1,099.16  

$    1,099.16  

Henry Aviles 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

HOME DEPOT 04/27/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Roundup weed&grass 1.25G refill 44.03  

HOME DEPOT 04/27/2023 6042 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE Loctite clear silicone 2.7oz, 1-1/2 x1-1/4 assorted washers, 1-1/2 Flanged washers , 1-1/2 Bevel washer 20.56  

HOME DEPOT 04/27/2023 6044 MAINTENANCE, GROUNDS Downy sheets 240ct & Everbilt 7/8 2pc sprng storage clip 33.48  

HOME DEPOT 04/27/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Slideer 2-1/2 Adhesive 4pk 14.27  

$    112.34  

Item 3.1 - 4 of 8
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JACKIE DOORNIK 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

JERRY VELASCO 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

JOHN CAPOCCIA 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

JOSEPH LEON 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

KENN K. FUJIOKA 04/27/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 241.71  

$    241.71  

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 04/27/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered Invoice# 238622 76.00  

$    76.00  

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 04/27/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 613.50  

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 04/27/2023 6065 GROUP TERM LIFE Group term Life Insurance Ref# 4547730385 328.86  

$    942.36  

LLOYD JOHNSON 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 149.50  

$    149.50  

MANUEL R. GARCIA 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

MARTA TANAKA 04/27/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 852.90  

$    852.90  

MARY ANGELA BRISCO 04/27/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 603.64  

$    603.64  

Meshal Kashifalghita 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

MIKE NIFFENEGGER 04/27/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 841.59  

$    841.59  

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 04/27/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employee Contributions For DM 124.73  

$    124.73  

PATRICIA CORTEZ 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 970.02  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 223.87  

Item 3.1 - 5 of 8
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List of Claims | April 2023 

 

PERS 04/27/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) PR 4/27/23 933.63  

PERS 04/27/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 1,811.86  

PERS 04/27/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 389.64  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 465.88  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 346.19  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 717.96  

PERS 04/27/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 2,166.83  

$    8,025.88  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 04/27/2023 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 274.97  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 04/27/2023 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 45.46  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 04/27/2023 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 184.97  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 04/27/2023 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 1,421.23  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 04/27/2023 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 180.92  

$    2,107.55  

QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC 04/27/2023 6185 POSTAGE Postage Machine Reference# WEST COVI0000030238214 160.00  

$    160.00  

QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC 04/27/2023 6185 LEASE NO Lease No N22081355 Coverage period 16-May-23 to 15-Aug-23 Invoice# N9903751 249.00  

$    249.00  

RICHARD BARAKAT 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

ROBERT GONZALES 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

ROBERT S. JOE 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

SANDRA ARMENTA 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

SHO TAY 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

SOCALGAS 04/27/2023 6341 Utilities Gas Service Acc # 057 518 2100 9 176.12  

SOCALGAS 04/27/2023 6341 Utilities Gas Service Acc # 059 618 2100 5 33.43  

$    209.55  

TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 04/27/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 42.25  

TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 04/27/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# SM09BT20230413001 166.75  

$    209.00  

TIM SANDOVAL 04/27/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on April 14, 2023 100.00  

$    100.00  

Item 3.1 - 6 of 8



SGVMVCD | 1145 N. Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 | 626-814-9466 | www.sgvmosquito.org 

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | April 2023 

TIRE ZONE 04/27/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice#72628 KUMHO 265/70R17 115T Road venture at52BW Tire Package QTY:4 California Tire Tax Fee, Mount & Balance 820.00  

$    820.00  

TPx COMMUNICATIONS 04/27/2023 6320 Office phones Office phones 707.61  

TPx COMMUNICATIONS 04/27/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Monthly Internet Charge Invoice# 169272886-0 907.50  

$    1,615.11  

VERIZON WIRELESS 04/27/2023 6312 Monthly District Field Ph
Monthly District Field Phones Account # 
272560553-00001 Invoice# 9932145965 2,575.29  

$    2,575.29  

Accounts Payable for April 27, 2023 39,459.41

Total Accounts Payable for April 2023 70,015.89

Total Payroll for April 2023 219,101.22
see attached

Total Claims for April 2023 289,117.11
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San Gabriel Valley MVCD
Payroll for April 2023

Department April 13, 2023 April 27, 2023 TOTAL

EXECUTIVE 9,709.37               6,236.66 15,946.03           

ADMINSTRATION 9,762.32               13,373.58               23,135.90           
- 

OPERATIONS 53,035.04             51,126.34               104,161.38         
- 

SURVEILLANCE 9,611.20               9,711.20 19,322.40           
- 

COMMUNICATIONS 12,184.02             17,171.91               29,355.93           
- 

SEASONAL WORKERS 5,724.80               8,320.63 14,045.43           

Gross Payroll 100,026.75           105,940.32             205,967.07         
Employer Taxes 2,166.86               2,854.61 5,021.47             
Car Allowance 500.00 - 500.00                 

Employee Benefit-Med 3,806.34               3,806.34 7,612.68             

TOTAL PAYROLL 106,499.95           112,601.27             219,101.22         
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Budget Status Report | April 2023 

SGVMVCD
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget

Current Period 84% of Year Completed
April 30, 2023 

Current Period Year-To-Date Budget Remaining   % Of Budget
Actual Actual Full Year Budget Utilized

PERSONNEL EXPENSES
Salaries, Exempt 51,729.06 510,335.22 784,718.00 274,382.78 65.03
Salaries - Non Exempt 123,783.27 1,373,072.75 2,137,471.00 764,398.25 64.24
Salaries - Overtime 11.45 30,066.76 20,500.00 (9,566.76) 146.67 ENS & Pool activity
Salaries - Vacation 11,025.80 143,771.05 119,397.00 (24,374.05) 120.41 Payout-resignations
Salaries-Holiday 1,103.90 104,751.44 135,438.00 30,686.56 77.34
Salaries, Sick Pay 7,497.80 97,367.25 103,581.00 6,213.75 94.00 Covid SPSL
Salaries, Part-time - XH 13,885.74 125,119.75 245,828.00 120,708.25 50.90
Management Car Allowance 500.00 5,000.00 6,000.00 1,000.00 83.33
Cafeteria Benefit 26,392.06 280,180.04 481,800.00 201,619.96 58.15
Hlth Benefits, Ret Emps 3,143.84 35,903.44 43,500.00 7,596.56 82.54
Employer, 457 Contribution 249.46 2,670.26 3,541.00 870.74 75.41
Medicare 3,072.63 36,025.23 52,091.00 16,065.77 69.16
Retirement - Classic 6,270.26 71,903.15 213,723.00 141,819.85 33.64
Retirement - Pepra 10,006.72 115,420.14 65,619.00 (49,801.14) 175.89
Retirement - Classic-Unfunded Liability 0.00 161,193.00 304,508.00 143,315.00 52.94
Retirement - Pepra-Unfunded Liability 0.00 0.00 155,050.00 155,050.00 0.00
Social Security 866.41 5,344.04 9,875.00 4,530.96 54.12
Group Term Life Ins 628.86 3,892.04 5,200.00 1,307.96 74.85
Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 3,611.28 4,000.00 388.72 90.28
Insurance, unemployment 1,082.43 14,428.28 26,000.00 11,571.72 55.49
Post Retirement Benefits 0.00 101,286.00 42,901.00 (58,385.00) 236.09 Additional payment

TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 261,249.69 3,221,341.12 4,960,741.00 1,739,399.88 64.94

OPERATING EXPENSES
Event Participation Fees 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
Arbovirus Testing Supplies 0.00 8,049.44 20,000.00 11,950.56 40.25
Branded Clothing 0.00 4,222.54 9,800.00 5,577.46 43.09
Boots 1,260.37 3,808.76 5,500.00 1,691.24 69.25
Misc. Rentals 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
Professional Development 0.00 366.56 2,000.00 1,633.44 18.33
Awards 0.00 1,825.29 1,800.00 (25.29) 101.41 Service Awards
Advertising 0.00 15,230.14 25,000.00 9,769.86 60.92
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Budget Status Report | April 2023 

SGVMVCD
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget

Current Period 84% of Year Completed
April 30, 2023 

Current Period Year-To-Date Budget Remaining   % Of Budget
Actual Actual Full Year Budget Utilized

Bank Charges 1,329.56 15,221.95 19,000.00 3,778.05 80.12
Board expenses 3,152.12 26,128.99 32,000.00 5,871.01 81.65
Computer Hardware 9.63 9,886.82 24,000.00 14,113.18 41.20
Computer Software 1,284.00 55,566.93 46,000.00 (9,566.93) 120.80 Neogov renewal
Website/Email Service 0.00 5,160.26 7,000.00 1,839.74 73.72
Facility maintenance 5,978.31 63,754.90 45,000.00 (18,754.90) 141.68 Landscaping & Backflow repair
Maintenance, equipment 54.53 2,551.53 3,000.00 448.47 85.05
Maintenance, grounds 208.48 1,231.16 2,000.00 768.84 61.56
Lease Equipment 0.00 15,500.00 21,000.00 5,500.00 73.81
Fees & Assessments 162.00 4,028.29 4,300.00 271.71 93.68 LAFCO fees
Hiring expenses 136.00 11,024.39 13,000.00 1,975.61 84.80
VCJPA General Fund 0.00 4,230.00 4,106.00 (124.00) 103.02 One time fee
Insurance, liability 0.00 119,037.00 126,327.00 7,290.00 94.23 One time fee
Workers Comp Insurance 0.00 179,876.00 162,354.00 (17,522.00) 110.79 One time fee
Automobile Insurance 0.00 2,607.00 2,607.00 0.00 100.00 One time fee
Other Insurance 408.60 2,624.04 5,500.00 2,875.96 47.71
Insurance, property 0.00 (3,338.69) 9,935.00 13,273.69 (33.61) Reimbursement for property claim
Legal 1,467.00 22,306.90 50,000.00 27,693.10 44.61
Memberships 0.00 31,992.61 35,500.00 3,507.39 90.12 HR, LCW & MVCAC member fees
Miscellaneous expenses 0.00 1,873.71 3,000.00 1,126.29 62.46
Postage 3,149.47 4,718.30 8,300.00 3,581.70 56.85
Accounting Services, Auditor 0.00 14,200.00 20,000.00 5,800.00 71.00
Professional Services , Other 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
Professional Services-IT 3,625.00 42,859.00 50,000.00 7,141.00 85.72
Printing & Reproduction 0.00 4,033.94 14,000.00 9,966.06 28.81
Reference 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 0.00
Seminars and meetings 0.00 24,452.57 49,106.00 24,653.43 49.80
Supplies, Surveillance 608.08 7,822.47 15,000.00 7,177.53 52.15
Supplies, Vehicle Maintenance 2,509.30         27,154.10 50,000.00 22,845.90 54.31
Supplies, Gasoline 3,384.29 49,310.86 70,000.00 20,689.14 70.44
Supplies, Office 0.00 5,705.61 11,700.00 5,994.39 48.77
Supplies, Mosquito Fish 0.00 228.16 2,500.00 2,271.84 9.13
Supplies, Operations 421.61 2,472.56 10,000.00 7,527.44 24.73
Supplies, Pesticides 0.00 100,315.16 93,627.00 (6,688.16) 107.14 Pesticide supply for season
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Budget Status Report | April 2023 

SGVMVCD
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget

Current Period 84% of Year Completed
April 30, 2023 

Current Period Year-To-Date Budget Remaining   % Of Budget
Actual Actual Full Year Budget Utilized

Supplies, Communications 0.00 4,771.55 8,000.00 3,228.45 59.64
Supplies, Education Program 0.00 2,126.71 12,000.00 9,873.29 17.72
Supplies, Safety 0.00 4,665.02 10,000.00 5,334.98 46.65
Supplies, Media Production 0.00 777.09 800.00 22.91 97.14 Supplies for season
Benefit Assesment Admin Cost 19,294.00 115,147.75 118,000.00 2,852.25 97.58 One time fee
Communications, field 2,575.29 29,851.13 50,000.00 20,148.87 59.70
Telephone, Internet 709.47 11,700.89 14,000.00 2,299.11 83.58
Telephone , Office 2,559.80 19,031.60 15,000.00 (4,031.60) 126.88 Tpx & Frontier
Training , CEU's 468.00 1,190.00 4,400.00 3,210.00 27.05
Uniforms and clothing 0.00 9,040.41 12,000.00 2,959.59 75.34
Utilities, Electric 2,051.57 29,696.19 34,000.00 4,303.81 87.34 Increase in fees
Utilities, Natural Gas 209.55 3,154.74 4,000.00 845.26 78.87
Utilities, Water 121.54 1,478.81 2,500.00 1,021.19 59.15
Surveillance, Aerial 0.00 0.00 25,500.00 25,500.00 0.00

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 57,137.57 1,120,671.14 1,394,962.00 274,290.86 80.34

TOTAL EXPENSES 318,387.26 4,342,012.26 6,355,703.00 2,013,690.74 68.32

CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSES
Capital Outlay 0.00 43,486.10 57,500.00 14,013.90 75.63 Vehicle purchase

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES 0.00 43,486.10 57,500.00 14,013.90 75.63

RESERVES
Reserve, Public Health Em 0.00 0.00 500,200.00 500,200.00 0.00
Reserve, Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00
Reserve, Pension Liability 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00
Reserve, Building/Facilities 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00
Reserve, Vehicle Replacement 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00

TOTAL RESERVES 0.00 0.00 1,400,200.00 1,400,200.00 0.00
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

April 14, 2023
 

1. Call to Order
Board President Shevlin called the meeting to order at 7 a.m. Trustee Johnson led the Pledge
of Allegiance. Clerk of the Board Contreras confirmed a quorum and noted absences.

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
None

3. Consent Calendar
Motion by Trustee Calaycay, seconded by Trustee Johnson and carried by the following vote to
approve Items 3.1- 3.8 of the Consent Calendar.

AYES:  Aviles, Tay, Gonzales, Estrada, Barakat, Calaycay, Cortez, Velasco, Doornik,
Garcia, Klinakis, Kashiflghita, Shevlin, Leon, Janbek, Sandoval, Armenta,
Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Finlay, Marcucci, Vienna, Menchaca, Wu

4. Presentation

4.1  Resistance in Vector Control: Tristan Hallum, Director of Scientific Programs provided
a presentation on Resistance in Vector Control. Discussion ensued and consensus among 
members was for staff to continue to provide education regarding topic in future to Board. 

TRUSTEES ABSENT 
Margaret Finlay (Duarte) 
Catherine Marcucci (Industry) 
VACANT (L.A. County) 
Ryan Vienna (San Dimas) 
Denise Menchaca (San Gabriel) 
Allen Wu (Walnut) 

STAFF PRESENT 
Jason Farned 
Tristan Hallum 
Gilbert Holguin 
Cecilia Contreras 
Carol Anne Hagle 

GUESTS PRESENT 
District Counsel, Kelly Alhadeff-Black 

TRUSTEES PRESENT 
Henry Aviles (Alhambra) 
Sho Tay (Arcadia) 
Robert Gonzales (Azusa) 
Emmanuel Estrada (Baldwin Park) 
Richard Barakat (Bradbury) 
Corey Calaycay (Claremont) 
Patricia Cortez (Covina) 
Jerry Velasco (El Monte) 
Jackie Doornik (Glendora) 
Manuel Garcia (Irwindale) 
Charlie Klinakis (La Puente) 
Meshal Kashiflghita (La Verne) 
Becky Shevlin (Monrovia) 
Joseph Leon (Monterey Park) 
Rachel Janbek (Pasadena) 
Tim Sandoval (Pomona) 
Sandra Armenta (Rosemead) 
John Capoccia (Sierra Madre) 
Robert Joe (South Pasadena) 
Cynthia Sternquist (Temple City) 
Lloyd Johnson (West Covina) 
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Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 
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5. Consider Salary Schedule Updates for District Manager, Limited Term Vector Control
Technician, and Extra Help Positions
District Manager Farned provided an overview of the item and indicated that a joint meeting of
the Finance and Audit and Personnel and Policy Committees had convened and recommended
approval of the item. Motion by Trustee Sternquist, seconded by Trustee Johnson and carried
by the following vote to approve the salary schedule updates as proposed for District Manager,
Limited Term Vector Control Technician, and Extra Help positions.

AYES:  Aviles, Tay, Gonzales, Estrada, Barakat, Calaycay, Cortez, Velasco, Doornik,
Garcia, Klinakis, Kashiflghita, Shevlin, Leon, Janbek, Sandoval, Armenta,
Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Finlay, Marcucci, Vienna, Menchaca, Wu

6. District Administration

6.1 Upcoming Committee Meetings
District Manager Farned provided a reminder to members of upcoming Legislative, 
Personnel and Policy, and Finance and Audit Committee meetings. 

6.2 District Update 
District Counsel Black provided an update on teleconferencing meeting options. District 
Manager Farned indicated the board would need to determine if teleconferencing is an 
option they would like to consider for future use then provide direction to staff to research 
manner in which to implement. President Shevlin requested District Manager Farned first 
do preliminary research on costs associated with the technology required for 
teleconferencing in addition to details regarding ongoing staff support that will be needed 
then report back to board with that information. District Manager Farned communicated 
staffing updates regarding seasonals and announced appointment of Director of 
Communications, Anais Medina Diaz. He also provided a mosquito update and shared 
information on press that has been reported recently regarding upcoming season. 

7. Committee Reports
None

8. Trustee Reports
Trustee Kashiflghita requested additional traps in the City of La Verne and a staff presentation
at a future City Council meeting. Trustee Doornik requested research on a sharing program
for real estate agents to use to report black fly activity. Trustee Sandoval shared information
on an upcoming Heart of the Foothills event on Sunday, April 23rd in the cities of Pomona,
Claremont, La Verne, and San Dimas. Trustee Velasco commented on utilizing public
television access to promote mosquito education. Trustee Doornik commented on importance
of ecosystem and expressed appreciation for opportunity to attend MVCAC conference.

9. New Business
None

10. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:57 a.m. in memory of James Campbell.
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Operations Department Report 

Disease Weeks 13 - 17 | March 26 – April 29 
